

No. 05-1120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET
AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT UTILITY AIR
REGULATORY GROUP IN OPPOSITION**

NORMAN W. FICHTHORN
(Counsel of Record)
LUCINDA MINTON LANGWORTHY
ALLISON D. WOOD
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
1900 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-1500

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE LEGAL ISSUES PRESENTED ARE UNREMARKABLE AND DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT	4
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Fully Consistent with Established Principles of Administrative Law Governing Review of Denials of Rulemaking Petitions	5
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Fully Consistent with the Clean Air Act and Case Law Construing That Act	9
II. CONGRESS AND THE PRESIDENT HAVE ACTED TO ADDRESS GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 564 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	7, 14
<i>American Horse Protection Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5, 7, 8
<i>Cellnet Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 598 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	9, 10, 13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	1
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Timpinaro v. SEC</i> , 2 F.3d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 555(e)	8
15 U.S.C. § 2901 (2000)	15, 17
15 U.S.C. § 2904 (2000)	15
42 U.S.C. § 7403(g) (2000)	15

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) (2000).....	1, 2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 13382(a) (2000)	16
42 U.S.C. § 13382(g) (2000).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 13384 (2000).....	16
49 U.S.C. §§ 32901-32919 (2000)	2
Pub. L. No. 96-294 (1980).....	15
Pub. L. No. 100-204 (1987).....	17
Pub. L. No. 101-549 (1990).....	15
Pub. L. No. 101-606 (1990).....	15
Pub. L. No. 101-624 (1990).....	14, 15
Pub. L. No. 102-486 (1992).....	15, 16
Pub. L. No. 109-58 (2005).....	16

FEDERAL REGISTER

Control of Emissions from New Highway Vehicles and Engines, Notice of denial of petition for rulemaking, 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sept. 8, 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
Guidelines for Voluntary Greenhouse Gas Reporting, 71 Fed. Reg. 20784 (Apr. 21, 2006).....	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

149 Cong. Rec. S13598 (daily ed. Oct. 30, 2003).....	16
151 Cong. Rec. S6892 (daily ed. June 21, 2005)	16
H.R. Rep. No. 102-474 (1992)	16, 17
S. Rep. No. 95-740 (1978).....	15
S. Res. 98, 105 th Cong. (1997).....	17

MISCELLANEOUS

Charter for the Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development and Climate (Jan. 2006).....	18
National Research Council, <i>Climate Change Science: An Analysis of Some Key Questions</i> (2001)	2, 3, 11, 12, 13
Transcript, <i>President Bush Discusses Global Climate Change</i> (June 11, 2001).....	17, 18
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change Homepage.....	17
White House Fact Sheet, Action on Climate Change, Energy and Sustainable Development (July 8, 2005)	18
White House Fact Sheet, President Bush and the Asia-Pacific Partnership on Clean Development (July 27, 2005)	18, 19
